== BLOOMFIELD

INTEGRITY  SERIES
SATELLITE
COFFEE BREWING SYSTEM

OWNER'S MANUAL

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
AND PARTS LISTS

MODEL
9102 Auto w/Faucet 120V
9104 Auto w/Faucet 115/230

BLOOMFIELD INDUSTRIES
2 ERIK CIRCLE, P.O. BOX 280
VERDI, NEVADA 89439

71252 FAX (800) 356-5142
9102-M



FRONT VIEW

HOT WATER DRAW FAUCET
TANK HEATER SWITCH

READY LIGHT

STOP BREW SWITCH

BREW SWITCH

WARMER SWITCH

(Figure 1)

VOLUME SELECTOR SWITCH

MAIN POWER SWITCH\

(Figure 2)

The INTEGRITY BREWERS have been deshgned wi th adj ust ment
flexibility to cover a wde spectru ustoner need

Adj ustnents on the running thernostat and inlet |ner are sinple

adjustments easily acconplished by the purchaser,
COVERED UNDER ANY V\ARIR’ANI'{(rp SERVI CE XGREEI\/EIEI)T but NOT

Brewers nust be installed in accordance with installation
Instructions in the ower's manual for the warranty to be valid.

WARNING: DO NOT PLUG IN OR ENERGZE THIS UNIT UNTIL
| NSTALLATI ON | NSTRUCTI ONS ARE READ AND FCOLLOVED.



_ BESREE ™

f

WARNI NG DO NO PLUG IN OR ENERG ZE THIS UNI'T UNTIL | NSTALLATI ON
| NSTRUCTI ONS ARE READ AND FOLLOWED.

ELECTRI CAL

| MPORTANT: Prior to starting
the electrical hook-up, check
power source and electrica
receptacle for proper single
phase voltage supply. Fi gure
3 details:

Models 9104 Unit with 3 wre
plus ground requires: 120/208
Volt or 115/230 Volt A.C. 60
Hz., Single Phase, (3) Three
Wre, 20 AMP service.

Mbdels 9102 Unit with 2 wre
plus ground, is equipped, (from
the factory), wth power cord
and plug attached. It requires
120 Volt, A C., 60 Hz., Single
phase (2) Two wre, grounded,
15 AWP service.

CAUTI ON: DO NOTI' CONNECT TO A
THREE (3) PHASE PONER SOURCE OR
ANY OTHER THAN AS NOTED I[N
FIGURE 3, AS DAMAGES TO THE
UNIT CAN OCCUR THAT ARE NOT THE
RESPONSI BI LI'TY OF THE
MANUFACTURER OF THE UNIT.

MASTER SWITCH —f

(Figure 3)

| NSTALLATI ON

2

| MPORTANT: For Power supply,
use #12AWs wire suitable for 75
degrees C. Use copper wre
ONLY. Wre, plug and connect or
must be supplied by the
ELECTRICI AN, for 20 AWP. units.

1. Recheck at this point, the
Main Power Switch and the
Tank Heater Switch on the
unit front panel must be
in the OFF position.

2. For units requiring
el ectrician instal |l ed
power cord, renove two (2)
screws from rear access
panel s of br ewer for
access to the installation
junction bl ock.

All Wi ring nmust be
accordance wi th | ocal
el ectrical codes.

Do not assume the GREEN earth
ground wire can be used as a
neutral . The GREEN earth
ground is a protection circuit
not intended as part of the
power lines.

Check voltages at the terminal
block, to be certain each
section conforms to Figure 3.

NOTE: At this point, unplug
the power cord or main power
source and go to installation
instruction Page 4 "Connecting
Water Supply".

N ¢

@
115—-120V Nat\\Pg T
Q\l\%\q_ﬁo/
208230V
115120V

TERMINAL JUNCTION BLOCK
DETALS FOR 20 AMP
FIELD WIRED UNMTS




GU DE TO THE I NI TI AL | NSTALLATI ON

AND TANK FI LLI NG SEQUENCE

NOTE: THS UNNT 1S PROVI DED
WTH FOUR (4) 4 INCH LEGS
THESE LEGS ARE TO BE | NSTALLED
ON UNIT BY SCREW NG THEM | NTO
THE THREADED HOLES ON THE
BOTTOM PLATE.

LEVELI NG THE UNI T

This is a very inportant
installation operation that
must not be overlooked or
ignored. For proper unit oper-
ation, 1t Is very inportant
that the unit be Ievel when it
is standing in its installed
| ocati on.

The 4 inch legs provided with
the unit can be adjusted to
correctly level unit.

NOTE: TH S FOLLON NG PROCEDURE
MJUST BE PERFORVED TO I NI TI ALLY
FILL WATER TANK

STEP 1. Check t he Mai n
swtch, to be sure it
is in the "OFF" posi-
tion. The switch is
| ocated on the rear
upper panel of the
unit. |t nmust remain
"OFF" until the tank
filling procedure has
been read and
fol | owed.

CHECK  THAT  TANK
HEATER  SW TCH,
LOCATED ON FRONT OF
BREVER IS IN "OFF"
POSI TI ON.

STEP 2.

STEP 3. Connect el ectrical
source to unit. (SEE

| NSTRUCTI ONS - PAGE
2) .

STEP 4. Connect water supply
to unit. SEE

| NSTRUCTI ONS - PAGE
(4) -

STEP 5.

STEP 6.

STEP 7.

STEP 8.

STEP 9.

STEP 10.

STEP 11.

Turn brew sel ection
swi t ch, on
panel of unit to the
1 gallon position.

Slide brew chanber
into place and pl ace
an enpt satellite
cont ai ner on warner.
CHECK THAT FAUCET IS
CLGCSED

Turn on water and
electric at source.

Turn on nmin power

switch on back of

brewer.

Press brew start
swi t ch, wai t 2)
m nut es and repea&.

Water should start
flowng from brew
chamber during the

third cycl e
i ndi cating the tank
is filled with water

After water stops,
renove, enpty  and
replacethelggtelllte
cont ai ner under the
brew chanber.

Fol low instructions
for initial brew ng
cycle set-up  and
operation gui de.
Page (5).

front



CONNECTI NG WATER SUPPLY LINE TO UNI T

Conplete the electrical installation
before starting the water connections.

WARNI NG: | MPORTANT: Fl ush water line until
DO NOT PLUG I'N OR ENERGI ZE THI S UNI'T UNTI L water runs clear before installing water

| NSTALLATI ON | NSTRUCTI ONS ARE READ AND line to filter and the unit. Machine

FOLLOVED. shoul d be connect to COLD WATER LI NE.
Before starting water hook-up, check to For installation, use 1/4" copper

be sure the power cord of the unit is tubing and fittings. A water shut-off
unpl ugged, or main power source is off. val ve nust be installed in the supply

line (not included). For connecting of
the brewer to water supply line, refer
to Figure No. 4.

Unit nmust be installed on a water |ine
with a flowing pressure between 20 PSI

and 90 PSlI. If water pressure does not
fall into this range, or varies NOTE: \Water |ine connections to
greatly, a pressure regulator should be machine nust conform to local codes.
install ed.
After water hook-up is conpleted,
AUTOWATI C BREVERS are supplied with continue to follow installation
water line filter which has to be instructions, page 3 "Guide to the
install ed between the nmachine and water Initial Installation and Tank Filling
supply line. Sequence" to finish the installation
and set-up the unit for brew ng cycle.
The National Sanitation Foundation
CONNECTIONS NECESSARY TO EACH UNIT requests a provision be made in the
(Figure 4) incoming water line for flexibility.

This is necessary to allow tilting or
novi ng the machi ne for proper cleaning
under neat h, etc. Atightly coiled

| ength of copper tubing | ocated on
either side of the water strainer

woul d help conply with this request.

WATER CONNECTION —
FOITING

»)

ADDITIONAL COPPER TUBIN
(Supplied by Plumber)

rAEMED COPPER TUBING ASSY AND
ATER FILTER {Supplied by Manufacturer)

MUST HAVE SHUT-—OFF VALVE
(Supplied by Plumber)



| NI TI AL BREW NG CYCLE SET-UP AND OPERATI ON GUI DE

This unit is now connected to

wat er
el ectric power source.
t hat

suppl and to t he
_ ower _ Check
install ati ons have been

made as described in electrical

and water
i nstruction.

1.

supply connection

Conpl ete each step in the
foll owi ng sequence:

A Check that main power
switch is mwovuw and
unit is connected to
OWer source. Tank
eater switch nust
remain "OFF" until
STEP "F".

B. Check that  brew
selector switch is in
the 1 gallon node.

C. Check t hat br ew
chanber is in place
and an enpt
satellite container
is under it with its
faucet CLOSED.

D. Take an e”pﬁ y

decanter and hold
under hot wat er
f aucet and open
faucet draw ng off

| /2 decanter of
water.  This avoids
"spitting” from
faucet due to trapped
air in the water
coi l.

E. Turn "ON' the nain
power swtch, |ocated
on ypper back of
br ewer.

F. Now turn the tank
heater switch to the
ToN T posi tion.
Switch is |ocated on
the front upper panel
of unit.

2.

Water in the tank wll
start heating. Initial
heating timnme IS
approximately 15 to 25
m nut es, depending on
brewer nodel . The GREEN
Ready to Brew light wll
turn on when water reaches
brewi ng tenperature.

Wien GREEN Ready to Brew
light turns ON, Press Brew
Start switch. Hot Wat er
will start flow ng out of
t he br ew chanber,
indicating that the tank
is full of water. After
wat er stops flowi ng from
brew chanper, renove and
enpty. t he satellite
container, and place it
back under brew chanber,
with faucet closed. Be
sure the brew selector
switch is set for 1 gallon
brew ng) .

Repeat STEP 3...after
wat er stops flow ng, you
shoul d have approximately
128 ounces of water (2
brim full decanters or
slightly over /2 a
satellite container). If
after conpletion of the
cycle you do not have 128

ounces of water, proceed
as follows:
A Check water supply

i ne pressure.

BREWER  WLL NOT
OPERATE PROPERLY | F
THE LINE PRESSURE | S
BELOW 20 PSI . (You
may obtain your PSI
pressure by inserting
a gauge in the
i ncom ng water |ine
supplying the unit.)



Renove Brew Chanber and the
satellite container from
brewer, also the tiner

adj ustnent plug button, (the
2" dianeter plug) |ocated on
upper |eft hand side of
front panel. This allows
access to timer adjustment
knob. Nominal tiner setting
for all 3 brew vol une
ranges is #4.

Turn timer adjusting knob:

1. CLOCKWSE: to a higher
nunber, to increase vol une.

2. COUNTER- CLOCKW SE:
to | ower nunber to decrease

vol une.

CAUTI ON!
The timer is very
sensitive, so make

|_—— TIMER ADJUSTMENT

”adj ustrments one (1) mark at
atimne!

Approxi mate changes in
the ounces of water
del i vered when knob is
rotated (1) one nunber
(exanple #5 to #6) or (1)
one mark (ea. division
bet ween nunbers), is as
specified

Brew Vol . 1-Number change 1-Mark change

switch on Timer Dial on Tinmer Dial
Setting Pl at e Pl at e
1/ 2 gal . 11 oz. 3 oz.

1 gal 22 oz. 5 1/2 oz.

1 1/2 gal. 33 oz. 8 oz.

D. Repl ace brew chanber and the
enpty satellite container with
faucet closed. Set brew sel ector
switch at 1 gal. and start a brew
cycle.

E. Check for 128 oz. (1 gal.) water
delivery volune. Repeat
adj ust ment procedure until
desired water volune (128 o0z.) is
achieved during a brew cycle.

F. After water volunme has been checked
for proper delivery, check
tenperature of brewing water as
fol |l ows:

- Ready to Brew light is on

- Run a brew cycle of water and
check the tenperature of water with
a thernomneter

- Proper operating tenperature from
Brew Chanber should be 190 F +/- 5
at md cycle.

- If thernostat needs adj ust ment
refer to "Operating Thernost at

Adj ust mrent " Page 9.

BREW NG OF COFFEE

Dependi ng on the brewer nodel, the
brewi ng capacities are 1/2 - 1 gal.
(9102) and 1-1 1/2 gal. (9104). The
brewi ng procedure is the same for
ei ther nodel. Al ways check the brew
selector switch to be sure it is in the
brew nmode you desire.



1. Renmove brew chanber from
unit and place one (1)
paper filter into Dbrew
chanber.  Add your choice
of ground coffee. Shake
brew chanber to | evel off
the coffee, slide brew
chamber into place.

3. Wien GREEN Ready to Brew
light is on, press the
Brew Start swtch. When
coffee stops flowi ng from

the brew chanber t he
freshly brewed coffee is
ready.

4, Renove brew chanber and

di scard paper filter and
cof f ee grounds.

5. Wien GREEN Ready to Brew
l'ight turns ON again, the
brewer it ready for

a _ anot her brew ng cycle.
paper filter
6. To keep the coffee hot,
the brewer is equipped
with a warnmer which is
brew chamber activated by a switch
| ocated on the upper front
panel. A RED light wll
gl ow, |n%iﬁat|ng t hat
warmer is "ON'.
| MPORTANT:
1. Warner should be turned
_ off when not in use.

2. Pl ace an enpty satellite 2. DO NOT | eave enpty satel -
cont ai ner under brew lite on warner that is
chanber. Make sure faucet "ON' .
is closed. 3. DO NOT |eave coffee on
| MPORTANT: Al ways use an war mer over night.
enpty satellite container
when starting a brew
cycl e.

BY-PASS:  SET UP AND ADJUSTNMENT
Model 9104 Uses A By-Pass Valve During Brew ng

The unit |eaves the factory or

with the By-Pass Val ve set at B. The finished brewis too

t he 25% by-pass vol une which is strong; when:

the smaller of the flow set
auges, however, if t he
ocation has:

A. Softened Water: _
1. supplied by their
comrunity water source or
2. their own water softener,

1. the correct anount of

coffee grounds is used,

aggroxinately 6 to 8 ounces

and,

2. the correct volune (128
ounces) of water flows into the
satelllte,



the by-pass val ve nust be re-
adj usted or opened toward the
| arger gauge and size which is
approxi mately a 50% by- pass of
wat er vol une.

Re- adj ustment of the by-pass
val ve prevents the coffee bed
fromrising above the filter
aper and flooding into the
PIRIShed brew. Re- adj ust nent
also aids in setting the |evel
of finished brew strength for
| ocal coffee drinking quality.

NOTE: TH' S ADJUSTMENT  MJST
NEVER BE MADE UNLESS SOFT WATER
CONDI TION EXI STS OR AN ADJUST-
MENT FOR COFFEE STRENGIHS IS TO
BE MADE.

WARNING  Turn off the Tank

Heater Switch and di sconnect

power supply to Brewer before

renoval o any panel or

repl acenent of any conponent.

1. Renove the two (2) screws

hol ding the top panel.
Slide panel back and up to
remove.

2. Lift Water Basin Pan (#7)
and nove asi de.

3. Renmobve soft water val ve
(#16% and turn screw

count er-cl ockwi se enough
to accept | arge Flow Set
Guge.

4. Replace soft water valve
in brewer.

5. Replace water basin and
top cover

6. Plug in Brewer and turn on
Tank Heater Switch.

NOTE: Brewing tine should be
between 6 and 8 mnutes. |If
brew tinme exceeds 8 mnutes
after opening valve to 50% open
soft water valve 4,8 turn
further and re-tinme brew cycle

|f brew time still exceeds 8
m nut es, contact Bloonfield
I ndustri es.

BY-PASS VALVE

WIRE GAUGE - /

L FLOW SET GAUGE

USE DRILLS OR WIRES OF THE DIAMETERS
SPECIFIED. TO ADJUST BY-PASS SETTINGS

i

3/64 DIA |

BY-PASS
25%

(- ]

&

11/64 DIA

BY-PASS
50%.

FLOW SET GAUGES



| MPORTANT:

UNIT MUST BE DI SCONNECTED FROM ELECTRI CAL SQURCE

BEFORE ANY SERVI CE | S PERFORVED.

FRONT PANEL REMOVAL

To renove the front panel for
service, renove (6) screws and
lift panel away from body.

BASE COVER WARMER ELEMENT RE-
MOVAL

Renove front panel (as des-
cribed above). Loosen faucet
support bracket screws and drop
bracket to provide clearance.
Slide base cover forward to
di sengage clips and lift
upwar d. Warmer elenent is
attached to underside of done
shape by a retaining bracket.
and nut. Reinstall in reverse
sequence. Adj ust Faucet
bracket with satellite resting
on warmer. Bracket end should

just touch faucet shank.
FRONT VIEW

FRONT RAN EL

SLIDE FORWARD

AT FAUC

OPERATI NGTHERMOSTATADJ USTMENT

Wenever  running thernostat

adj ust nent beconmes necessary,

proceed as foll ows:

A'l. Check that power to brewer
I s disconnected.

2. Renove two (2) screws from

top cover.

LOOSEN ﬁ%) SCREWS
£T SUFPORT

3. S]!fI de cover back and |ift
of f.

4. Turn Thernostat adjusting
shaft. O ockw se adj ust-
ments | NCREASES t enper -
ature,  and count er -
cl ockwi se DECREASES
tenperature. For proper
operation of the unit and
optimum extraction of
coffee, thernostat should
cycle off between 195 F
and 205 F.

5. Reconnect power to brewer.

To check tenperature, unit must
be energized:

B. Using a mercury
t her nonet er:
1. Renove brew chanmber and
spray head.

2. Leave enpty satellite on
| ower warner, wth cover
off, and faucet closed.

3. Wen ready light comes ON,
press brew button

4. A streamof hot water will
cone out of brewer. Place
t he bul b of t he
t her nonet er into t he
stream and r ead t he
t enper at ure.

5. | £ necessary, repeat
previ ous st eps until
desired tenperature is
achi eved.

| MPORTANT: Tank t her nost at
should be adjusted so that

wat er tenperat ure never exceeds
205 F.

R E A R VI E W

r — THERMOSTAT
ADJUSTING SHAFT




TI MER ADJUSTMENT

Timer adjustnents are nade with
the brew selector switch in the
1 gallon position. These units
are equi pped with an adjustable
timer to permt brewmng I/2 -
1 gallons or 1 or 1 1/2 gallons
with the flip of a brew
sel ector sw tch, dependi ng upon
brewer  nodel . Refer to
detailed instructions on Tiner
Adj ustments - Page 6 - itens
"B" through "E".

1. Renobve brew chanber.

2. Renove tiner adjuster plug
but t on.

3. To INCREASE tine of water
flow, turn timer adjusting
knob cl ockwi se. To
DECREASE tine of water
flow, turn timer adjusting
knob counter-cl ockw se.

4. Repl ace n%l ug button and
brew cha

TIMER ADJUSTMENT

TO REPLACE Tl MER ASSEMBLY

1. Disconnect cord from el ec-
trical outlet/turn off
power source.
Renmove front panel.
Renove tinmer knob and the
three (3) screws hol ding
timer to bracket.
D sconnect tiner wres.
Replace timer follow ng
reverse procedures.

TO REPLACE WATER CO L AND/ OR
HEATI NG ELEMENT ASSEMBLY
1. Disconnect unit from power
supply and shut off water.
Open faucet nonentarily,
to relieve pressure.
2. Renove two (2) screws from
rear of top cover.

w

o>

10

3. Slide cover back. Set
cover aside. _
4. Disconnect water inlet

hose, elbow, vent tube and
inlet elbow from basin
pan. Renove basin pan.

5. Di sconnect flare nut
fitting on the follow ng
t ubi n% assenbl i es:
A Tube assenbly:
valve to tank cover -

need| e
di s-

connect at needl e val ve.
B. Tube assenbly: t ank
cover to faucet. Di scon-
nect at faucet valve.

6. Di sconnect W res from
t her nost at .

7. Di sconnect W res from
heati ng el enent. On 120

Volt unit al so disconnect
wres fromthe high limt
control .
8. Loosen center screw on
tank hol d down bracket.
9. Renove hold down bracket
sliding the short
sYott end  off t he
Iocklng st ud.
10. Rerove cover assenbly from
tank by lifting it out.

TO REMOVE HEATING ELEMENT
ASSEMBLY

1. Renove tank lid assenbl%/
- see steps 1 through 10 o
"To Repl ace Heat i ng
El ement Assenbl y".

2. Renove two (2) hex nuts
and  pull out  heating
elements from nounting
holes in cover.

TO REMOVE WATER L WATER
FAUCET MODEL

TO REMOVE WATER CO L ASSEMBLY

1. Renbve tank [|id - see
steps 1 through 10.

2. Renove both copper tubing

assenblies fromwater coil
fittings.

3. Renove t wo (2 nut s
hol ding water coil to tank
lid assenbly.



NOTE: On the Mddel 9104 it is
necessary to renove the tank
heating el enent before renoving
the water coi
TO REPLACE THERMOSTAT
1. Disconnect power supply to
brewer .

2. Renmove two (2) screws from
rear of top cover.

3. Slide cover back. Set
cover aside.

4, Di sconnect W res from
t her nost at .

5. Loosen two (2) screws
securing thernostat to
bracket .

6. Loosen and renove jam nut
from fitting, securing
thernostat capillary line
into the top of the cover.

7. Lift out the thernostat

capillary sensing bulb

fromthe cover.
| MPORTANT:  When renounting a
thernostat capillary sensing
bul b through the cover, be sure
a new seal washer is pl aced
below the fitting on the
capillary line. Push the
capillary line through the

cover until the fitting seats.
Tighten the capillary |ocking
nut enough to 1 nsure no water
| eakage. Extrene tightening is
not necessary.

Wien repl aci ng heati ng el enent

assenbly or water coil, ou
shoul d al so repl ace Yhe
askets. (Refer to parts

ist.) Before setting the
cover assenbly to the tank,
make sure the tank cover gasket
is properl seated in the
flange of the cover.

TO REPLACE READY LI GHT

1. Disconnect cord from el ec-
trical outlet/turn off
power source.

2. Using thin screw driver,
pry out pilot |ight from
mounting hol e, disconnect
| eads.

3. Replace pilot light fol-
| ow ng reverse procedure.

TO REPLACE WARMER AND BREW
SW TCHES
1. Disconnect cord from el ec-
trical outlet/turn off
power sour ce.
2. Using thin screw driver,
ry out Sw tch from
nmounting hol e, disconnect
| eads.
3. Replace switch follow ng
reverse procedure.

TO REPLACE SOLENO D VALVE AND

WATER CUSHI ON TUBE ASSEMBLY
1. Disconnect cord from el ec-

trical outlet/turn off

power source.

Turn off water supply.

Renove water connection

and hex nut holding inlet

fitting into back of unit.

4. Renove front panel

5. Remove t he flare
connect|on fromthe "T"

out | et and gently nove
ubing asid

6. PuII solen0|d forward
slightly and [ift up to
rel ease It from the
mount i ng br acket and
disenﬂaP inlet fitting
from e in back panel.

7. Carefully pull sol enoi d
assenbly out to gain
access to wring and
r ubber tube.

wnro

8. Renmove W res from
sol enoi d.

9. Renove rubber tube.

10. Solenoid assenbly wth

wat er cushi on tube can now
be renoved for conplete
servi cing.

11. Repl ace assenbly by fol -
| ow ng reverse procedure.

TO REPLACE TANK
1. Disconnect cord fromelec-
trical outlet/turn off
power source.
2. Turn off water supply and
renove water connection




from inlet fitting on
back of brewer.

3. Position drain fitting
over drain facility and
unscrew drain cap.
CAUTI ONI_ WATER MAY BE
HOT.

4. Renove the Ilower bod
back panel, through whic
t he drain itting
projects, by renoving the
two (2) screws.

5. Renove the basin back
panel panel, by renovin

the five (5) screws an
carefully drop downward,
make sure wiring to main
switch is protected and

not subject to damage.
6. Proceed wth operations
#2 t hr ough #10,

described in "TO REPLACE
WATER CO L/ HEATI NG ELE-
MENT", Page 10.

7. Renove the two (2) nuts
securing tank retaining
brackets to tank screws.

a. Renove the two (2) nuts
securing the two (2) tank

retaining brackets to
basin bottom Renove
brackets.

9. Rotate t ank assenbly
count er-cl ockw se, (to
the left) 90 (1/4 turn)
unti | drain tube is
centered on slot_in tank
mount i ng traY. Then lift
out careful ly, maki ng

sure drain tube passes
through slot and clears
needl e valve.

10. Assenbl e in reverse
sequence.
- SAFETY
ROLS

MODEL 9102-120 V., 15 AMP UNIT
Thi s nodel has a sel f

resetting control, nounted on
the tan cover, and  wll
automatically " OPEN' when

nor nal
been
when

tank tenperatures have
exceeded, and "RESET"
tank has sufficiently

12

cool ed down.

1. Disconnect cord from el ec-
trical outlet/turn off
power source.

2. Rermove two (2) screws from
rear of top cover and
slide cover aside.

3. Renove wires fromH -Limt

Control, mounted  under
clip on tank cover.

4. Slide H-Limt Control
from under clip and

replace with new control

Make sure that there is
sufficient tension from
the clip to insure proper

contact between tank cover
and bottom of H -Limt
Control

5. Reconnect Ww res. NOTE:

|F TERM NALS OR WRI NG
APPEARS DI SCOLORED FROM
HEATI NG REPLACE TERM NAL
ON NON- OXI DI ZED W RE ENDS.

MODEL 9104-115/230 V, 20 AMP
UNI TS

This nmodel has a manually
resetabl e control, mount ed
against the tank body. It wll
autonmatically " OPEN' when

normal tank tenperatures have
been exceeded, but nust be
manual |y reset to restore el ec-
trical ~ continuity for tank
heating, when tank has suffi -
ciently cooled down.

RESETTING THE H -1IM T SAFETY
CONTROL
the smal l

1. pPr out
buYton in the front
of the body.

2. Using a non-electrically
conductive dowel or rod,
(i.e. eraser end of a
wooden pencil) press the
smal | reset button |ocated
in the ~center of the

pl u
pane



control. If tank has
sufficiently cooled down,
t he cqq&&pl will "SNAP" to
t he position and

restore power to the tank
heat er.

3. Replace plug button.

REPL ACEMENT OF H-LIMT
CONTROLS

1. Disconnect brewer from
power source.

2. Renove body front panel, by
renoving six (6) screws
and lifting panel away
from body.

3. Loosen SCrew hol di ng
br acket W th Hi -Limt
Control, to the unit, and
slide assenbly fromits
mounting bracket.

4. Disconnect W res from
safety control

5. Renove and replace Hi-
Limt Control on braclg,%,

6. Reinstall _
into its nmounting bracket
and position the face of

as shown in Figure
using the screws and nuts
originally supplied.

bracket assenbly

t he safety contro
directly against the side

of the tank, so control is
firmy  touching tank.
Tighten nounting screw
maki ng sure that H limt
Control is still -tight
agai nst tank body.

7. Replace front panel.

CLEANI NG THE SPRAY HEAD

HIGH-UMIT

13

1
2. Rotate spray head ears out

SAFETY CONTROL

Renove brew chanber.

of locking cup by pushin?
up as you rotate it out o
| ocking groove. _
Clean linme and w pe oil
from both sides of spray
head, being sure all spray
head holes are fully open.
Cean entire area over
brew chanber with a danp
cloth. _
Repl ace spray head, being
sure spray head gasket is
in place in cup. Spr a
head tabs nmust be in'th
UP position. Rotate fully
into |ocking grooves.



HOT WATER FAUCET SYSTEM PARTS LIST

REF  PART NO.  DESCRI PTI ON
G @ 1 8551-250  FAUCET (INCLUDES #2, #3 & #4 )
(8) (D (s ©. 2 8551- 100A WASHER
- 3 8551- 100B 7/ 16 EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCK WASHER
e _@ oy 4 8551-100C  HEX LOCK NUT
B0& 0 5 9102- 37 FAUCET TUBE ASSEMBLY
@) Morc— 6 9102- 58 FORMED | NLET TUBE ASSENBLY
& il 7 8551-30  1/4 MALE FLARE x 1/8 FPT FITTING
= 8 8514- 26 NEEDLE VALVE
e @9 9 9102- 25 OUTLET TUBE ASSEMBLY
@\\E 10 8704- 25 WATER CUSHI ON TUBE ASSEMBLY
e
: 11 8812- 57 UNION, 1/4 FLARE
R 12 9102- 56 COUPLI NG, 1/4 FEMALE FLARE
13 9102- 55 TEE. 1/4 FLARE (N-N-F)
14 9102- 38 WATER TUBE ASSEMBLY
(19) 15 9102- 8 ELBOW PI PE TO HOSE
16 8541-120  SOLENOI D VALVE ASSEMBLY
B ] 17 8706-102  REDUCER ADAPTOR
( l 18 9012- 24 TEE, 1/4 FLARE x 3/8 MPT
T & D 19 8766- 2 WATER | NLET HOSE
o] 20 8540- 30 ELBOW
= ‘“ 21 8540- 6 HOT WATER COI L ASSEMBLY
A\ \ ) 18) 22 8043- 30 GASKET
T R 23 8941- 21 7/16-20 x 3/16 TH OK BRASS LOCK NUT
DI @@ © NOTE:

FOR COMPLETE FAUCET ASSEMBLY, ORDER PART NO. 8551-250
INCLUDESITEMS1, 2, 3 AND 4.

HOT WATER FAUCET REPLACEMENT LIST

Ref. No. Part No. Description
1. 8551-275 Repair Kit (sold as Kit only)
A | Handle (Color - Red)
B [ Vave — Stem
C. | Valve Disc
D. Kit "0"Ring-#6.7,& 8
E. Contains Tee Nut
G | Guide
H | Bushing
Instruction Card (Not Shown)
2. 8551-275B Stream Straightener (Not Shown)
§ WY 3. 8551-100A Washer Rubber
- l-""’"“\\\ 4. 8551-100B 7/16 External Tooth Lock Washer
-%‘* 5. 8551-100C Hex. Lock Nut
"}\! SEALSAVAILABLE
Il s e 6. 8551-200B "0" Ring Stem Seal 5/16 Outside Dia.
7. 8551-200A "0" Ring Seal 1/4 Outside Dia.
8. 8551-200C "0" Ring Spout Seal 3/8 Outside Dia.
C. 8551-275A Valve Disc
TOOL AVAILABLE
CHASSIS 9. 8551-200E Adaptor Tool — Service Wrench

BODY

14



REF. NO.

© 00N O O WN B

e S e O
NN WNERERO

PARTS LISTING FOR TANK COVER ASSEMBLY

PART NO.
8512-51
8043-11
8706-20
8706-6
8514-68
3-100
8043-83
8543-73
8543-74
8706-68
8760-44
9102-9
8043-30
8043-12
8540-6
8941-21
8043-28
8512-41

THERMOSTAT AND TANK COVER
IDENTIFICATION AND REPLACEMENT INFORMATION

DESCRIPTION

THERMOSTAT

OUTLET ELBOW

VENT TUBE

INLET ELBOW

TANK COVER SUB ASSEMBLY

#6-32 x 1/4 ROUND HEAD SCREW
HI-LIMIT THERMOSTAT

#4-40 x 1 1/2 PAN HEAT SCREW

#4-40 HEX NUT

WATER INLET TUBE

HEATING ELEMENT, 240V-4200 WATTS
HEATING ELEMENT, 120V-1675 WATTS
HEATING ELEMENT GASKET

TANK COVER GASKET

HOT WATER COIL

7/16 HEX NUT

1/2-20 HEX NUT

SEAL WASHER

15

MODELS
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
9102
ALL
ALL
ALL
9104
9102
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL



COWPLETE SPARE TANK COVER ASSEMBLI ES

(FOR PARTS LI ST SEE PAGE 19)

PART NO. DESCRI PTI ON MODEL
9102- 300 Tank Cover Assenbly, 1675 W120V with Water Coil 9102
9104- 300 Tank cover Assenbly, 4200 W 240V with Water Coil 9104

Al parts are nounted to cover

COLD WATER ENTRANCE SOLENOID VALVE PART NO. 8541-120
(Consist of Valve and Flow Control)

SOLENOID VALVE REPLACEMENT PARTS
(For Black Coil Valve)

(No Parts Sold Separately)

(1) 8541-120CS Coil Assembly - 120V
(2) 8541-120K Solenoid Repair Kit
Vacuum Pac consist of :
(2A) Spring

(2B) Plunger
(2C) Seal Ring
(2) 8541-120JS Solenoid Repair Kit
Vacuum Pac consist of :
(2A) Spring
(2B) Plunger
(2C) Seal Ring
(3) 8541-120KS Solenoid Repair Kit
Vacuum Pac consist of :
(2A) Spring
(2B) Plunger
(2C) Seal Ring
(2D) Service Wrench
(3A) Flow Control
(4) 8541-120F (5A) Flow Control
(5) 8541-120WS (20) Service Wrench

16



=
L
>
)
Ll
a
o
—J
o
><
L
%
Lu
2
Ll
7y
o
o
(0))




REF _NO PART NO
1 8543-52
2 8593- 17
3 8593-18
4 9102-4
5 8201-5
6 8540- 30
I 9102- 18
8 8043- 47
9 8043-5

10 8543- 23
11 8593- 27
12 9104- 1

13 9102- 1

14 3-100

15 8706-111
16 8706- 26
17 8706- 188
18 9104- 15
19 9102- 480
20 8043-13
21A 9102-7
21B 9104-7

REPLACEMENTS PARTS LI ST

Al Model s

DESCRI PTI ON

Screw, #8x 3/8" LG

H nged Cover

H nge Wre

Basi n Cover

Nut, #10-24x 3/8" Hex
El bow - Plastic

Basi n Pan Sub-Assenbly
Screw, #l0-32 x |", LG
Hol d Down Strap Assenbly
Ti nner man Nut

Switch, Min

Switch, Miin

Back Panel, Basin

Screw, #6-32 x |/4", LG
Screw, By-Pass Adj.

By- Pass Val ve

Connect or Tube

"T" By-Pass Tube Assenbly
Tube, Water outl et
Spray El bow

Basi n Wl ded Assenbly
Basi n Wl ded Assenbly

18

MODEL( S)
USED ON
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
9102
9104
ALL
ALL
9104
9104
9104
9104
9102
ALL
9102
9104



REF NO PART NO
22 8543- 69
23 8543-42
24 8543- 44
25 9102- 27
26 8707-28
27 8707-34
28 8718-31
29 8812-79
30A 8707-34
30B 8528- 40
31 8551- 250
32 8551- 100A
33 8551-100B
34 8551-100C
35 8706-9
36 8707-3
37 8707-2
38 9102- 57
39 8766- 2
40 9102-8
41 8710-10
42 8812- 57
43 9102- 56
44 9102- 55

DESCRI PTI ON

Bushing, Plastic
Gasket, Spray Head
Sprayer, Disc.

Switch, Vol Select
Switch, Brew

Switch, Warner

Pilot Light, Geen
Switch, Stop

Swi tch, Tank Heater
Switch, Tank Heater
Faucet, Hot Water
Washer, Rubber

Lock washer, 7/16" 1.D.
Nut, 7/16-20, Faucet
Wre Rack

Screw, #l0-32 x 5/16", LG
Handl e

Brew Chanber Only
Water Inlet Hose

Brass Fitting El bow

Nut, #7/16-20, Inlet
Fitting

Fitting, Water Inlet
Fitting, Coupling
Fitting, Tee

19

MODEL ( S)
USED ON
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
9102
9104
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL

ALL
ALL
ALL



REF NO. PART NO,
45 9102- 38
46 8704- 25
47 8706- 102
48 8541-120
49 9012-24
50 9102-9
51 8540-4
52 9102-9
53 8540-6
54 8043- 30
55 8514- 26
56 8914-21
57 8551- 30
58 9102- 58
59 9102- 37
60 8043-11
61 8512-51
62 8706- 20
63 8512-41
64 8043- 28
65 8706-6

DESCRI PTI ON

Tubi ng Assenbly -
Inlet/Sol enoid

Cushi on Tube Assenbly
Fitting, Reducer

Sol enoi d Val ve, 120V
Fitting, Tee

Tank El enment, 1675 Watts,
120v

Tubi ng Assenbly, Inlet

Tubi ng Assenbly, Sol/N.
Val ve

Hot Water Coil Assenbly
Gasket, El enment/Water Coil
Needl e Seat Val ve

Nut, #7/16-20, Water Coil
Brass Fitting - Pipel/Flare

Tubi ng Assenbly - N
Val ve/ Coi |

Tubi ng Assenbly -
Faucet/wi th Coil

Qutl et El bow

Thernostat - R S,

Vent Tube

Seal Washer, Thernost at
Nut, #l/2-20, Elenent

Inlet El bow

20

MODEL(S)

USED ON

ALL

ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
9102

9104
ALL

ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL

ALL

ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL



REF NO  PART NO DESCRI PTI ON MODEL( S)

USED ON
66 8514- 68 Tank cover - S/A ALL
67 8043- 83 H -Limt Therno 9102
68 8043-12 Gasket, Tank Cover ALL
69 8543-73 Screw, #4-40 hex ALL
70 8543-74 Nut, #4-40 11/2" Lg ALL
71 8706- 68 Water Inlet Tube ALL
72 8760- 44 Tank El erent, 4200W 240V 9104
73 8043- 506 Acorn Nut, #8-32 ALL
74 8942-92 Nut, Hex Keps, #8-32 ALL
75 9102- 23 Bracket, Tank Mg. ALL
76 9102- 32 Tank Assenbly ALL
77 8593-44 Drain Cap ALL
78 6440-1 Seal, Drain Tube ALL
79 9102- 34 Front Panel - Auto. ALL
80 8706- 75 Plug Button - Large ALL
81 8033- 60 Plug Button - Snal | ALL
82 9102- 20 Base Cover ALL
83 8572-18 Warner El enent, 100 W 120 V ALL
84 8704- 20 Ret ai ner, Warmer El ement ALL
85 6440- 57 Nut, #1/4-20 Hex ALL
86 9102- 16 Bott om Panel Assenbly ALL
87 6407- 10 Screw, #10-32 x 1/4", Lg ALL
88 9102- 49 Faucet Support ALL
89 8861- 16 Nut Hex, Keps, #6-32 9104

21



REE NO PART NO
90 8552- 50
91 7200- 6x
92 8718-48
93 8861- 23
94A 9102- 35
94B 9104- 35
95 9102- 28
96 8516- 1500
97 8552-18
98 616-5
99 9102- 22

100 8574-10
101 SA 9052
102 9102- 53
103 35-210

104 6407- 15
105 9102-41

DESCRI PTI ON

H-Limt Therno., Manual
Reset

Screw, 8-32 x 5/16 Lg
Bracket, Hi -Limt
Screw, #8 x 3/8", Lg
Body & Base S. A

Body & Base S. A

Timer, 120V, with Dal &
Knob

Leg, Black Plastic, 4" Lg.

Term nal Bl ock
Screw, #6-32 x 3/4", Lag.

Cover, Base Back

Back Cover - Electrical
St rai ner
Back Cover - Electrical

Cord Gip - Heyco
Cord & Cap Assenbly
Brew Chanber Assenbly

22

MODEL ( S)
USED ON

9104

9104
9104
ALL
9102
9104
ALL

ALL
9104
9104

ALL
9104

ALL
9102
9102
9102

ALL



9102 WIRING DIAGRAM

9104 WIRING DIAGRAM

23



REPLACEMENT PARTSLIST
MODEL NO. 9105 SATELLITE

®
o ) _
®

N

e

;f
|1’1

O,
REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
MODEL NO. 9105 SATELLITE

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 9105-2 SATELLITE COVER ASSEMBLY
2 9105-21 BODY AND TANK WELD ASSEMBLY
3 9105-10 SHOULDER SCREW
4 7200-6X #8-32 x 5/16 PN. P. SS
5 9105-17 WASHERS, BELLEVILLE
6 9105-5 LATCH, SATELLITE COVER
7 8705-2 NYLON WASHER
8 9105-15 BUTTON-LATCH STOP
9 9105-11 HANDLE
10 9102-22 BUSHING
11 9105-20 FAUCET AND SIGHTGLASS ASSEMBLY

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
FOR FAUCET ASSY. ONLY - PART NO. 9105-20

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
12 8600-17 SHIELD CAF
13 8700-25J CAP WASHER
14 8600-20 GAUGE SHIELD (ALUMINUM)
15 8600-22 SHIELD GLASS
16 8705-11B BASE WASHER
17 8705-11 G SHIELD BASE
18 8600-24 SHANK ASSEMBLY
19 8705-11 L UPPER ASSEMBLY -BLACK BONNET
20 8700-25 L SEAT CUP
21 9105-30 FAUCET BODY
22 9105-25 FAUCET BODY ASSEMBLY

24



REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
MODEL NO. 9106 WARMER

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
MODEL NO. 9106 WARMER

REF NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 9102-49 FAUCET SUPPORT BRACKET
2 6407-19 SCREW, #10-32 x 1/4 LONG
5 8765-8 LABEL
4 6710-23 ON-OFF SWITCH. 120V
5 9106-4 BOTTOM PLATE SUB-ASSY
6 8543-52 SCREW, #8 x 3/8
7 8033-55 LEG LEVELER
8 8033-56 LEVELER CAP
9 8201-5 HEX. NUT, #10-32 x 1/4
10 8703-26 RETAINER
11 8572-18 HEATING ELEMENT
12 9106-7 TOP AND BODY SUB-ASSY
13 35-210 CORD GRIP
14 8841-8 CORD AND CAP ASSY

25



VWarranty

For a period of one (1) year
fromdate of installation, al
defective parts on Bloonfield
equi pnent w Il be replaced free
of charge, providing parts did
not becone defective through
acci dent, negl ect, I mpr oper
installation, m shandl i ng or
damage in transit. The service
necessary to replace these
defective parts will also be
free of charge, provided this
service is perfornmed by an
aut hori zed BLOOVFI ELD service
station, wherever authorized
service is available.

How to Order -

| ndi vi dual

their distributors or the |ocal

Terns - Prices, terns,
to change without notice.

Service

uses and owners nust order

BREWER WARRANTY IS VO D IF:

O her than genuine Bloonfield
repl acement parts are used.

Brewer is plugged into voltage
ot her than specified on serial
pl ate.

Bl oonfield
are

Ser -
not

Recomended
vicing procedures
fol | owed.

repl acenent parts thru

aut hori zed service station.

B - . . desi gns,
speci fications and di mensions for equipment or

material s, wei ght s,
parts are subject

Information - To obtain service assistance in addition to

that contained in this manual, call Bloomfield's toll free number

(800) 621-8556.

Be prepared to give the Mdel
as wel |
t aken,

and Seri al _
as the problem and the troubl e-shooting steps already
to the service technician when calling for assistance.

26

Numbers of your brewer,



